Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

26 July 1994
SUPERSEDING
MIL-M-63012

1 November 1975

WORK REQUIREMENTS (DMWR)
FOR MAINTENANCE/DEMILITARIZATION OF
CONVENTIONAL AND CHEMICAL AMMUNITION

This specification is approved for use by all Department of the Army and Department of the
Navy and is available for use by all Departments and A gencies of the Department of Defense.

1. SCOPE.

> . Army

. T
~ ~E
11 OL

R gl

nd Bi
Research, Development ar

-3 [
O
o]
)]
o)
QJ
T
[
o
o]
0]
Q
%
QJ
.
Qs

Chemical

aaTLiuia o

M HQ
o
'jﬂDCLﬁ
c
w w0

}_J
)
(D
)

......... b } “TailT 4L, Qil

Systems Command Naval Alr Svstems Command DMWRs Techn1
Manuals (TM) and other process documents that include the
required elements of this specification for the Maintenance
/Demilitarization of Conventional and Chemical Ammunition,
hereafter referred to as "ammunltlon" For the purpose of thi
byt—_‘L,_LJ_J_L,d.LJ_Ull, LIIC gelch.L

C Ccer U i
includes DMWRs TMs and pnrocess docume

A LAVNINGS , 1400 Giie

P | e s S g A e e s

s used for consistency,
n

m
Qu

nd

1.2 Figures. The figures used in this specifications are
examples only. The text of this document takes precedence over
the examples.

Beneficial comments (recommendations, additions, deletions) and any pertinent data which
may be of use in improving this document should be addressed to: the USAMC Logistics
Support Acthlty Logistics Support Activity, ATTN: AMXLS-APP, Redstone Arsenal, AL

35898-7466, by using the seif- addressed Standardization Document improvement Proposai
{DD Form 1426) appearing at the end of this document or by letter.
AMSC A7037 AREA TMSS

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A. Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

1.3 Applicability. DMWR publications contain the information
needed by government personnel to perform their authorized
maintenance tasks. Some reguirements in thisg specification are

not applicable to all ammunition or all situations.

2. APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS.

2.1 Government documents, specifications, and standards. The
fellowing specifications and standards form a part of this
specification to the extent specified herein. Unless otherwise
specified, the issues of these documents shall be those listed i

the issues of the Department of Defense Index of Specifications

solicitation. (See para 6.2.)

SPECIFICATIONS
MILITARY
MIL-M-38784 Manuals, Technical: General Style and Format
Requirements
STANDARDS
MIL-STD-12 Abbreviations for use on Drawings,
Specifications, standards, and in Techni
Documents
MIL-STD-444 Nomenclature and Definitions in the

Ammunition Area

MIL-STD-882 System Safety Program Requirements

MIL-STD-1806 Marking Technical Data Prepared by or for

the DOD
2.2 Other publications. The following document (s) for T a part
of this specification to the extent specified herein. nless
otherwise specified, issue of the documents which are Dnn adop

nte
shall be those listed in the issue of the DODISS specified in the
solicitation. Unless otherwise specified, the issues of
documents not listed in the DODISS shall be the issue of the
nongovernment document (s) which are current on the date of the

~ q
sclicitation.

American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

ASTM D 3951 Standard Practice for Commercial
(DOD adopted) Packaging

N

n

4
—

0



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

(DOD activities can obtain copies from the standardization
Documents Order Desk, Building 4D, 700 Robbins Avenue,
Philadelphia, PA 19120-5099. Other government activities,
contractors, and private concerns must obtain copies from the
Am n At

y an mnsp4“~ ~ A PR S o

il aiia mauc;;a;b i1S16 Race Str Ceel,

~—

<
3

I—'C
\O +
O -

Philade 1

2.3 Order of precedence. In the event of a conflict between the
text of this specification and the references cited herein, the
text of this specification shall take precedence. Nothing in

this spec1f1catlon howeve shall supersede applicable laws and

r,
. '
hooarn Aht+aina’
fic exemption has been obtained.

3. REQUIREMENTS

3.1 General. This specification shall be used to develop DMWRs
for the maintenance and demilitarization of ammunition.

he

11

3.1.1 Stvle and format Unless ot r e g cifi
ral style and format

contracting activity, the gen
shall be IAW MIL-M-38784.

ey
1 ) Ll <

Y
t the DMWR

e
e

3.1.2 National stock numbers (NSN), part numbers and

nomenciature. The NSNs, part numbers, and Commercial and

Government Entity Code (CAGEC) shall not be used 1n the narrat
t

pnrfimn unless thevy are e AF +hae

€Y are e€s Or ciie 1
Only approved nomenclature

1 AANE A
AdTi11 0 L
d in

wlai
’.J
Q
o

ncla DMWR. The

sh e e
nomenclature shall be IAW MIL STD 444 The of names and
nomenclature shall be consistent throughout the DMWR.

Abbreviations and acronyms. Abbreviations shall be IAW
D-i2. The first use of the abbreviation or acronym shall
he word or words Dpelled out completely. The abbreviation
or acronym shall appear in parenthesis immediately after the
word (s) .

3.1.4 Illustrations. Unless otherwise specified, only line
drawing illustrations shall be used in the DMWR. Engineering

drawings shall not be used, unless approved Illustration views
ahal o AA Ao A~ . -

shall be presented as the DMWR user would view the item in the
performance of the associated task. Locator numbers used on
illustrations shall be numbered consecutively in a clockwise
direction, beginning with the lowest number at the 11 o’clock

position.



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

3.1.5 References. Reference to other documents and information
within the DMWR shall be held to a mlnlmum Based upon economic

+ A Aat+a anrn ha Al ~A -~ A
\,\JnD.Ld\.,rablOLJ, requ-‘ Y-Cu “uacea C(J.LA UC uub}_L _Lk—GlL.Cu J.l‘.b L—cau U.L

referenced. Reference shall be made to other documents only when
they are normally available to the user. If a reference to
another document is necessary, the reference shall include the
document name or publication number. References made to other
documents or other parts of the DMWR shall include only specific
and necessary location data such as chapter, page, paragraph,
table, or figure number.

21 & Warninag cantionna and Nntroa Warninaa
- e A e I FYLA A A N A -

rantrNana
44344965 4 LA L A aaS ne . VLA laddd auu .

anA
notes shall be used IAW MIL-M-38784. A warning shall precede the
text for a procedure where injury or death may occur to the
person doing the procedure, not the person who will use the
equipment when it is issued. Cautions shall precede the text
for a procedure where damage to the equipment could occur. Notes
shall precede the text and are used to highlight an essential
operating or maintenance procedure, condition, or statement.
When warnings, cautions, or notes occur for the same text, the
warninas shall appear F1rqr cautions second, and notes lagst

3.1.7 Hazardous materials warnings and icons. Whenever a
warning is presented as an icon or a combination of icons, this
format shall be used. Icons used shall either be on the approved
list in appendix A of this specification, or shall be added or
changed as specified and approved by the contracting activity.
Each hazard icon used shall be defined in the warning summary at
the front of the DMWR.

3.2 The DMWR shall contain the following divisions, as
applicable:

a. Front Matter

b. Chapter 1. Introduction

c. Chapter 2. Operational Requirements

d. Chapter 3. Quality Acceptance Requirements

e. APPENDIX A. References

f. APPENDIX B. Consumable Materials.

g. APPENDIX C. Equipment and Special Facilities

h. APPENDIX D. Tabulated Data, Military Specifications, and
Drawings

i. APPENDIX E. Approved Intraplant Transfer Equipment

j. APPENDIX F. Pentachlorophenol (PENTA)-Treated Packing
Materials

k. APPENDIX G. Environmental Requirements

1. APPENDIX H. Hazard Analysis

m. Other appendixes.

(When any of the above divisions, or any portion thereof

4



Downloaded from http: //WWW everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

qnprw fied herein igs not :-znn]'lr'ah'lp to a qne(ﬂ fic DMWR, th

e
chapter, section, or paragraph number, and title shall app ar in
sequence and be followed by the statement: "NOT APPLICABLE".)

3.3 Fro nt matter The front portion of a DMWR shall consist of
t 1 ]

3.3.1 Front cover. The front cover shall have a publication
number and a title which identifies the ammunition covered in the
DMWR by official nomenclature, NSN, End Item Code (EIC), part
number, and CAGEC. All related items will be listed on the cover
by nomenclature, NSN, and EIC, covered by the DMWR which, when
the work is complete, may be turned in to supply separately. See

€1~ ] FAarv anrn Avamnl ~F an »mrr AamnA ANaxrmr TMLID ~Avrayy
L-LS uJ..C 4 PR WIS aill CAal.lle.LC UL ail Llll)’ ailiui uavy LJLTIVVIN “uvocLa .

..

3.3.1.1 Distribution limitation statement, destruction notice,
and export warning notice. The applicable distribution
limitation statement, destruction notice, and export control
warning notice (provided by the contracting activity) shall be

prepared IAW MIL-STD-1806 or MIL-M-38784:

3.3.1.2 Supersession notice. If the DMWR supersedes another
DMWR or publication, a supersession notice, provided by the
contracting activity, shall be placed on the title page IAW
MIL-M-38784.

3.3.1.3 Warning page. Vital warnings (e.g., those requiring
exercise of extreme care in face of such dangers as explosives,
+Avir rhamircrala AT 1ih nrecanra)l cehall he nlared Nnn the inaeiAde
e bll\—kllds\;uJ.Q, /A J.L_L:Ll k/a.\.uuu&\_./ T AARA A A AL hJJ-\A\./\.—\A \Sid L S e A AT A AN
front cover. See figure 2 for an example.

3.3.1.4 Change Page (List of Effective Pages). When a DMWR 1is
changed, there shall be a list of effective pages covering the
page changes to the DMWR and including instructions on how the

L 2 | DU

user can identify change ma

eriads.

cr

3.3.2 Title block, reporting errors and

rec
improvements statement, distribution limi tat on statement,
destruction, and export warning notices.

3.3.2.1 Title block. The title block shall follow the warning
page. This page shall contain the same title as on the cover,
Fha TIMLID rmaryimbkhas Aatan AF vr~vvihla-ab1An ~FF1ri1al NnAaman~latrinira NCN
il LJLTIVV I LAULLILLDI T L 7 uaceco A EUUJ. LeAl dvil, A Ty S A N e N aaviticiuicviAacvulr oy, ANolN ,
EIC, part number, and CAGEC This maage shall additionallv

’ : el g
include the reporting errors and recommending improvements
statement and may contain table of contents data. This page
shall start on a right-hand page. The title page through the
table of contents pages shall be numbered in lower case Roman
numerical numbers \e 9., 1, ll lll eCC} . See Ilgure 3 for an
example title block page.



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

3.3.2.2 Reporting errors and recommending improvements
statement. The following statement shall appear on the title
block page as appropriate:

"REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS
You can help improve this DMWR. If you find any errors or
if you know of a way to improve this DMWR, let us know.
Mail your letter, DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to

Publications and Blank Forms), or DA Form 2028-2 located in
the back of this DMWR to: (enter name and address of
proponent). A reply will be furnished to you."

(One filled-out sample copy and three blank copies of
DA Form 2028-2 shall be included at the back of every DMWR.)

3.3.3 Table of contents. If space permits, the table of
contents shall begin on the same page as the title block and the
required statements. If space does not permit, it shall begin on

the next page. A table of contents llstlnq chapters sections
and the primary paragraphs in the same order and with the exact
titles as used in the text, with page number reference, shall be
required. The table of contents shall be prepared IAW

11

MIL-M-38784. See figure 3 for an example of a title block page.

-h

3.4 Chapter 1, introduction. Chapter 1 shall consist o
the following information as required:

““““““““ .~
5 ne
r

1 7a)
v

F’e paragrapn snall 1dent1ty the ammuni -
d on and the work that will be accomplished.

3.4.2 Forms, records, and reports. All forms, records, and
reports shall be referenced that are required during the
performance of depot maintenance. Instructions shall be provided
tor their use and disposition as provided by the contracting
activity.

3.4.4 (Corrosion prevention and control (CPC). The CPC
information provided shall contain numbered subparagraphs similar
toc the following:

"Corrosion Prevention and Control (CPC) of ma b
continuing concern. It is important that any si

problems with this item be reported so that the problem can
be corrected and improvements made to prevent the problem in

future items.

an



Downloaded from http://wwwr.ev;yspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

While corrosion is typlcally associated with rusting of
metals, 1t can also include deterioration of other

materials, such as rubber and plastic. Unusual cracking,
ngteningi qu'l'l1n(1 Qr hrt:-nk'lnn of thegse materials may be a

corrosion problem.

If a corrosion problem is identified, it shall be reported
to the proponent agency."

3.4. Work planning. ccumulation of excess ammunition items,
removal of line rejects or eyp1031xe waste/hazardous waste, and
removal of items containing precious metals shall be addressed.

3.4.6 Disposition. Disposition guidance for serviceable and
unserviceable components and materials shall be included as a
part of each operation description, and also will address removal
of hazardous materials or components and inspection of salvaged

materials prior to transfer to Defense Reutilization Marketing

Office (DRMO).

3.4.7 Safety requirements. The following statement shall be
included: "Safety requirements shall be complied with as
prescribed by appropriate service regulations.®

3.4.8 Protection against Pentachlorophenol (PENTA) -treated
materials. Handling of ammunition, wearing of suitable

protective clothing, precautions when handling PENTA-treated
packing materials and pallets shall be included, and will refer
to appendix F for additional data on personal hygiene
requirements, working PENTA-treated wood, and disposition of
contaminated clothing. See figure 9 for an example.

3.4.9 Protection against specific hazards. Specific hazards

shall be listed in each applicable operation for the ammunition
and materials requiring protection against the specific hazards.

3.4.10 Environmental regulation compliance. Environmental
regulations implemented by federal, state, and local governments,
shall be addressed. Refer to appendix G for additional
environmental data

3.4.11 Resource conservation and recovery regqulations. Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (PL 89-272) as amended by (PL 91-

512), (PL 93-611), and (PL 94.58) requirements shall be included.
3.4.12 Tabulated data Refer to appendix D for descriptive data
and appendix A for applicable references.

~l



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

£ANTORN
“—0JVUlLAn

3.5 Chapter 2, operational regquirements. Chapter 2 shall

contain the specific operational steps. The chapter shall
contain the operational description (to include safety warnings,

cautions, notes, and inspections), special safety, equipment,
material, and facilities requirements The chapter may contain a
FlAwrhar+er FAarvr AnAl cvva s

flowchart for each specific operation, but i1t 1is not a
requirement.

3.6 Chapter 3, quality acceptance reguirements. This chapter
shall identify acceptance requirements including product defect
criteria, acceptable quality levels (AQL), or site defect

criteria identified in the operational steps to include defect

classification or to incorporate appropriate statistical process
contrel (SPC) statements for performing activities

3.7 Definitions. All quality assurance terms used in the DMWR
shall be listed and defined. These definitions shall be IAW
MIL-STD-109.

3.8 Appendixes. Appendixes be added to a DMWR for

Slldl 1l

purposes of illustration, application, and general information
relating to the DMWR as applicable Appendix identification
shall be alphabetical throughout the document in the order o
reference in the text (for example APPENDIX A, APPENDIX B, e
Appendixes shall begin on a right-hand page. Page numbers f
appendixes shall be consecutively numbered A-1, A-2, etc.

A v ~rnos okl 11 ESU At Ly S I - B [P

Appendixes shall immediately follow the last chapter of the DMWR.

3.8.1 Appendixes. Include as applicable

3.8.1.1 APPENDIX A. References. This appendix shall consist of
all publications referenced in the DMWR (except military
specifications and drawings) The military specifications and
drawings are shown in appendix D which together with the DMWR,
make up the complete data package required for the maintenance/

demilitarization of the item(g) covered in the DMWR. The
publications shall be listed in groups by publication type. If
nongovernment, the source shall be provided. The complete name

and number of each publication shall be used. A sample Appendix
A is shown at figure 4.

T

3.8.1.2 APPENDIX B. Consumable materials. This appendix shall
consigt of a list in tabular format and shall contain as a
minimum this data: item number, NSN, federal item name and

description if needed, part number, CAGEC, and unit of issue. A
sample Appendix B is shown at figure 5.



Downloaded frc;n http://www.everyspéc.com

MIL-M-63012A

3.8.1.3 APPENDIX C. Equipment and special facilities. Appendix
C shall consist of a list of equipment and special facilities
required to perform the operatlons in the DMWR. A sample
Appendix C is shown at figure 6.

3.8.1.4 APPENDIX D. Tabulated Data, Military Specifications,
and Drawings. An appendix listing tabulated data extracted from
Army Data Sheets, and/or major specifications and drawings
applicable to the DMWR operations. See figure 7 for an example.

. £ 4 -
3.8.1.5 APPENDIX E. Approved intraplant transfer eguipment.

This appendix lists suggested or commonly available equipment.
If the DMWR operations require no intraplant APE, this appendix
should be omitted. See figure 8 for an example.

3.8.1.6 APPENDIX F. Pentachlorophenol (PENTA)-treated packing
materials. When specified, this appendlx shall be used and

TRALIT) ~ -~
updated to include the latest requirements in all DMWRs. See

figure 9 for an example

3.8.1.7 APPENDIX G. Environmental requirements. This appendix
shall be used and updated to include the latest requlrements As
a minimum, this appendlx shall 1nclude air, noise, emission

3.8.1.8 APPENDIX H. Hazard analysis or briefing. This appendix
shall contain a hazard analysis updated to include the latest
requirements. Potential hazards which may result in injury or
death with appropriate countermeasures shall be identified.

W ow

8.1.9 Other appendixes. When spe cified by the issuing
+ + »ad

.
3 ara r 4—
~ 4 vV L woeil

A 1 alha1 ~ o A
’ 1ICl appciilllixeds shall oe aaaea to tne DMWR.

3.9 Authentication page. An authentication page shall be
included after the last appendix of the DMWR.

4. QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS.

- - 1y F s S OTi ). ] 2 e -
4.1 Responsibility for inspection All itemsS shal

requirements of Sections 3 and 5, unless otherwise sp i
The preparer is responsible for the performance of all ins
requirements as spec1f1ed herein. The government reserves
right to perform any of the inspections set forth in this
specification where such inspections are deemed necessary to
assure supplies and services conform to prescribed requirements.

}_J
[

®

Qo
= - (D
3"th
SRR

al
d
ectio
t

c
he




Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

4.1.1 Responsibility for compliance. All items must meet all
requirements of Sections 3 and 5. The absence of any inspection

requirements in the specification shall not relieve the preparer
of the responsibility of ensuring that all products or supplles
submitted to the government for acceptance comply with all
requirements of the contract. Sampling in quality conformance
does not authorize submission of known defectlve materlal either

indicatred or actua

addlaa LTI UTw

]
u.L,
acceptance of defectiv

5. PACKAGING.

5.1 Packaging and packing. Unless otherwise specified by the
issuing activity, the packaging and packing of technical
manuals/DMWRs and the associated products shall conform to
ASTM D 3951

6. NOTES

(This section contains information of a general or explanatory
nature that may be helpful, but is not mandatory.)

6.1 Intended use. This specification is intended tc be used in
the preparation or acquisition of DMWRs. The requirements of this
specification may be invoked by contract. However, when a

government activity is writing the DMWR, they assume the role of
the contractor and are responsible for meetlng the requirements

PO P

of this specification.

6.2 Acquisition requirements. Acquisition documents should
specify the following information:

a. Title, number, and date of this specification.

b. Issue of the DODISS to be cited in the solicitation, and
i e specific issue of individual documents

6.3 Technical manual acquisition. This specification must be
listed on the Contract Data Requirements List (DD Form 1423) in
order to acquire the technical manuals described by this
specification, except where DOD FAR 27.475-1 exempts the

LC\JU..LLCLHCL[L LUL a DD I‘ULH[ .L‘kéj.

=
(=]



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

s LIRY - '

6.4 Subject term key wor isting.
Corrosion

Pentachlorophenol

Hazards

6.5 Changes from previous igsue. Marginal notations are not
used in this revision to identify changes with respect to the
previous issue due to the extent of the changes.

[~
=+
~
p—
[t
N
(og
ot
=]
-
=
N



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



Downloaded from http://lwww.everyspec.com

THIS PUBLICATION IS NOT AVAILABLt THROUGH THE U.S. ARMY PUBLICATION
AND PRINTING CENTER. THIS PUBLICATION IS AVAILABLE THROUGH ACALA.

WARNING. This document contains export -controlled technical data
whose export is restricted by the Arms Export Control Act (Title 22,
U.S.C. Sec 2751 et seq) or Executive order 12470. Violation of these

export laws are subject to severe criminal penalties.

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT C. Distribution authorized to U.S. Government
agencies and their contractors. This publication is required for
administration and operational purposeg, as determined 6 July 1994
Other requests for this document shall be referred to Commander,

U.S. Army Armament and Chemical Acquisition Logisitics Activity, ATTN:

b Y {ad Vol Vo Wal Neaml Tal o TT £1900_r£nnn
ALUIOUIL ~'IRAD , NKUCRK J.B-LGJLU 4L D143 -0DUVU.,

DESTRUCTION NOTICE. For unclassified, limited documents, destroy
by any method that will prevent disclosure of contents or reconstruction
of the document.

U.S. ARMY ARMAMENT AND CHEMICAL
ACQUISITION LOGISTICS ACTIVITY

Rock Island, 1L £§1299-5000

o1 R 10 N

September 1994

(=

(.



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

FOR

DEMILITARIZATION OF LIGHT ANTITANK WEAPON (LAW)
LAUNCHERS (WITH RADIO ACTIVE LIMITED LIGHT SIGHTS);
M72 AND M72A1 FOR 66MM HEAT ROCKET; AND
M190 FOR 35MM SUBCALIBER PRACTICE ROCKET

&

O k-

Il
11

(%3

This publication is required for official use or for
administrative or operational purposes. Distribution
is limited to U.S. Government agencies. Other requests
for this document must be referred to: Commander,
Naval Sea Systems Command (SEA-642), Washington, D.C.

LU3b 4

PREPARED BY
NAVAL WEAPONS SUPPORT CENTER, CRANE, IN

PUBLISHED BY DIRECTION OF
COMMANDER, NAVAL SEA SYSTEMS COMMAND
AUGUST 1992
FIGURE 1. NAVY - Example of NAVSEA DMWR cover (Sheet 2 of 3)
(para 3.3.1).

14



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

NAVAIR 11-5A-35
30 September 1993

TECHNICAL MANUAL

INTERMEDIATE TECHNICAL (WPNSTA)
WITH ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

CLUSTER BOMBS UNITS

7 Q QO 1N 11 1M
R 43 6, Iy O, 7, 1U, 11, 1£

CBU-99 SERIES AND CBU-100 SERIES
ANTI-TANK BOMR CLUSTER (ROCKEVYE)

BRI\ A BJAN

This manual supersedes NAVAIR 11-5A-2, Change 1, Dated 15 J

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT C. Distribution authorized to U.S.
Government agencies and their contractors to protect publications
required for official use or for administrative or operational
purposes only (30 September 1993). Other requests for this

document shall be referred to Commanding Officer, Naval Air
Technical Services Facility, 700 Robbins Ave, Philadelphia, PA
19111-5097.

DESTRUCTION NOTICE - For unclassified, limited documents, destroy
by any method that will prevent disclosure of contents or

AE A A e -
reconstruction of the document .

Published by Direction of the Commander, Naval Air Systems Command

NAVY - Example of NAVATR DMWR cover (Sheet 2

aarvvaw v

-
(8]



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

WARNING

RADIATION HAZARD

THIS EQUIPMENT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING

RADTOACTIVE TIIRES ll’ YST ADDT, JCARLE TOBES AND

EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS) RADIATION MAY BE PRESENT

AT UNSEALED OR BROKEN WAGE GUIDE ELEMENTS.

HIGH VOLTAGE IS USED IN THE OPERATION OF THI
EQUIPMENT. DEATH ON CONTACT MAY RESULT IF
PERSONNEL FAIL TO OBSERVE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
LEARN THE AREAS CONTAINING HIGH VOLTAGE IN
EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT. BE CAREFUL NOT TO
CONTACT HIGE VOLTAGE CONNECTIONS WHEN
INSTALLING OR OPERATING THIS EQUIPMENT.

TAI/Z TAMIOTND
HDFO"“ HORJ'\.LINU ANO LULD LDE ngu;rm.&, LUM

POWER QFF AND GROUND PQINTS OF HIGH PQOTENTTIAT,

aal e N awNS w e e AN o WA T eh &\ AAIAN A& dS Rk

BEFORE TOUCHING THEM.

0n

COMPRESSED EQUIPMENT, GASES OR AIR

GASES OR AIR UNDER PRESSURE 3,000 PSI AIR
PRESSURE IS USED IN THE OPERATION OF THI

Avakiid b W a P g2 A A -~Ldhdd & AR A 4 \AY WL

EQUIPMENT. DEATH OR SEVERE INJURY MAY R
IF PERSONNEL FAIL TO OBSERVE SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS.

Xl

FIGURE 2. Example of warnings (Sheet 1 of 2) (para 3.3.1.3).

16



Downloaded}r;m http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

:hommumlcnﬂmayconumbaauhorvmw
life or health.

;
3=
80-

§
g
§
5
z.
BE
%
§
E
g
E
E
g
8
3

I WI to high temperatures, sources of ignition, or high pressure.
3 g
PR The symbol of a person person wearing sogsles shows that the material will iniure the
oo oo — SESSS MUV MimAML WA Ui WIC
bl eyes.
r-;—] The symbol of a flame shows that the material can ignite and burn personnel.
T
g The symbol of a skull and crossbones shows that a material is poisonous or is
o >< a danger to life.
XY The symbol of three circular wcdgcs shows that the material emits radioactive
& COCIgy and can iﬁjﬁfe human tissue or Organs.
Fg—%{"a The symbol of a human figure in a cloud shows that vapors of a material
AN | present a danger to life or health.
This Hazardous Maierials Warnings section gives the complete wammp for hmrdo material used in this
manual. To help the user understand the notential hazarde af thace —ataciote more
P < BRCCTSIANC N POChlia: AaZaras Of indsT Mmaicrials, iailed wnrmng for these

materials and an explanation of the hazard symbols follow.

FIGURE 2. Example of warnings (Sheet 1 of 2) (para 3.3.1.3).

'-l
~

- EHe FEWER _ =W N uw - E ==



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

Dm U.S. nnw \nul\mrT' ﬁsﬂ‘nc",
DEVELOPMENT AND ENGINEERING
CENTER

No. 9-1315-C380-F20 Rock Island, IL 61299-6000

14 December 1993

RENOVATION OF Cartridge, 120MM: APFSDS-T, M829A1
NSN 1315-01-269-2256, (EIC XXX)
PN YXOOOXXXX, (XXXXX)

LA BV AVAVAVY AN

REPORTING OF ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS
You can help improve this DMWR. If you find any errors, or if you
know of a way to improve the DMWR, let us know. Mail your letter,
DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank
FOI‘H\S} , Or DA Form 2028-1 located in the back of LhiS DMWR
directly to: Commander, U.S. Army Research, Develpment and
Engineering Center, ATTN: AMSMC-LSB, Picatinny Arsenal, NJ
07806-5000. A reply will be furnished to you.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER/SECTION TITLE PARAGRAPH NO PAGE NO
Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION
Section 1 General 1.1 1
Scope . 1-1 1
Work Plannlng 1-1 2
Disposition 1-2 2
FIGURE 3. Example of a title block page and table of contents
o o - -~ ”~ - 2
{(paras 3.3.2.1).



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

APPEND!

A

75

REFERENCES

Administrative Publications.

a. Publication Index.

A-1

The following publication index should be

consulted frequently for latest changes or revisions of references glven in

......... PUNPRE P U Jepe _—e

lew puU.LJ.LdLLUIlB rtelactiny TO tne m

this DMWR.
Consolidated Index of Army Publications and Blank Forms.

b. Army Requlations.

ion u1screpanc1es in anlpmencs

of Tr at
nta on and Enhancement

ords

~ s
\_J-VAA

Accident Reporting and R

DyatwrantiAan anA nv,\

LTy vya
cXSVEenoiln anad il

QalT

Ammunition Peculiar Equlpment (APE)

Worldwide Ammunition Reporting System (WARS)
Reporting of Item and Packaging Discrepancies

C. AMC/DARCOM Requlations.

Safety Manual
Industrial, Medlcal and Hyglene Con31deratlons .
Preparation of Standing Operating Procedures (SOP’s)

Hazard l\na1v:1= for Facilitiag Ecquinment and

iaiZalis A4l CRALLL44AATS, SYLLpanTlaL, Qi

Process Development e
Depot Maintenance Program Schedullng, wOrkloading,

and Reporting System . . S
Authorizing and Reporting of Demllltarlzatlon of

Class V Materiel

™ M3 13+
. Fiiidilaly

Sampling Procedures and Tables for Inspection
by Attributes e .
Sampling PRocedures and Tables fnr Inspection by

Varlables for Percent Defective
Ammunition Data Cards

T —~ \1|‘m\-\nv1

ey ~AF Ammaoan A~
UL BNUwT L Ay UL 4

3.
TNVt P REp e 1

references

naterial

covered in

DA PAM 25-30

AR 55-38
AR 200-1

AR 385-100
385-40

AN _an
toVU-IJV

700-20
DARCOM Supp 1
AR 700-22

AR 735-11-2

%E;?’u

AMC-R 385-100
. AMC-R 40-2
AMC-R 700-107

DARCOM-R 385-3

MIL-STD-105
MIL-STD-414

MIL-STD-1167
MIL-STD-1168

(para 3.8.1.1).

=
(V)



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

APPENDIX B

CONSUMABLE MATERIALS LIST

NATIONAL DESCRIPTION 1) ¥4
STOCK NUMBER PART NUMBER/CAGEC UM

6810-00-184-4796 ACETONE, TECHNICAL S GL
0-A-51 (81348)

6810-00-543-7415 ALCOHOL, DENATURED GL
OE760 (81348)

8010-00-297-2113 ENAMEL, AMMUNITION, QLIVE DRAR PT
TT-E-516 (81348)

8010-00-848-9272 ENAMEL, AMMUNITION, OLIVE DRAB, 5 GL
NO. 34087, PT SPRAY CAN
TT-E-S516 (81348)

9310-00-161-7853 BOARD, STENCIL, OILD, 8" x 24" EA
10688529 (18876)

8010-00-297-2119 ENAMEL, AMMUNITION, OLIVE DRAB GL
NO. 34897, PT SPRAY CAN
TT-E-516 (81348)

7510-00-161-0811 INK, MARKING, STENCII, BLACK oT

7510-00-161-0813 TT-1-1795 (80244)

7510-00-469-7910 INK, MARKING, STENCIL, BLACK PT
TT-I-1795 (80244)

7510-00-161-0815 INK, MARKING, STENCIL, WHITE GL
TT-1-1795 (81348)

7510-00-419-9564 INK, MARKING, STENCIL, WHITE PT
TT-1I-1795 (81348)

7510-00-161-0816 INK, MARKING STENCIL, YELLOW GL
TT-1-1795 (81348)

7510-00-183-7698 INK, MARKING, STENCIL, YELLOW pT
(SPRAY, PINT)
TT-L-1795 (81348)

5340-00-292-0886 SEALS, ANTIPILFERAGE, LEAD HD

LEADSEAL (11821)

B-1

FIGURE 5.

Example Appendix B,

consumable materials lisgt

(Para 3.8.1.2).

N
o




Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A
APPENDIX D
TABULATED DATA, MILITARY SPECIFICATIONS, AND DRAWINGS
D-1. TABULATED DATA
NOTE: Numerical lues, such as weights, dimensions, etc
are nominal values, except when specified as maximum or
minimum. Actual items may vary slightly from these values
Allowable limits can be obtained from the drawings indicated
in paragraph D-3.
Complete round:
Type . . HE
Weight . .o 95.6 1b.
Length (w/llftlng plug) 26.93 in. max.
Projectile:
Body material Forged steel
Color . Olive Drab
w/ low marking
Filler and weight . . . . . . TNC/14 6 1b. (deep
cavity) Comp B/15.4 1lb. (Comp B)

Supplementary charge
Packing ..

Pallet:
Weight
Dimensions
Cihe

kT

Shipping and Storage Data:
Quantity distance class

Storage compatibility group

T Nnwar
] i

UwcT

DOT shipping class
DOT designation
DODAC:
Deep cavity
Normal cavity

FIGURE 7. dix

Example of Appen

0.36 1lb. TNT
8 prOJectlles on pallet

. . 797
27 1/8 x 13 5/8 X 32

c Q

.0 Cu.

(18) 1.1
e e e e e e e e e e D
Upper +160° (for periods not
more than 4 hrs/day)/

80°F (for periods not

more than 3 days)

A

Exp1051ve prowectlle

oV

1320-D544
1320-D571

D-1
D, Tabulated data

e 2auvuiateldl dateae;

military

specifications, and drawings (Sheet 1 of

f 2)

(para 3.8.1.4).

N
N




Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

Ammunition, Gemneral apeciLiC&tiOi for MIL-A-2550
Ingpection System Requirements . . . . . MIL-I-45208
Projectile, 155mm: HE, M107 . . . . . . . MIL-P-60377
Inspectlon_ Radiographic . « +« +« <« . . . MIL-STD-453
Respirator, Air Filtering . « <« « . . . MIL-STD-609

Radiographic Inspection: Qualification of
Equipment, Operators, and Procedures MIL-R-11470

D-3. DRAWINGS
Projectile, 155mm: HE, M1Q7 .« . . . . 92163582
Alignment and Callbratlon Standard

for Ultrasonic Inspection of 155mm

Projectile, HE, M107,

w/Supplementary Charge . . . . . . . . . 9332437
Supplementary Charge Assembly . . . . . . . . 8797090
Gage, ring, plain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8651471
Spacer e e e e oo e oo e oo e ... BT75T7088
Pallet for 155mm Projectile . <+« « .« . . . 7549275
Disc, Closing e e+« . .« « + .« < . . . . B838B202

D-2

FIGURE 7. Example of Appendix D, tabulated data, military
specifications, and drawings (Sheet 2 of 2)

[ R

ipazra .‘) D L ’l.

N
(¥%])



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

- - =
B5~1. ULENOIAL .

a. This information is provided to assist the depot in
developing an economical, efficient, and safe method of conveying
and transporting ammunition and components through the operations
cited in this DMWR.

-~ .- -~ A -~ ADND 1T ~bAd 59 - N A v AT - PR .
cquxva;t: 1VII"ArXLD 141400 TUu 111 o S ab}b)t: IULl A o anyuvt:u allu
preferred for use in ammunition maintenance transfer operations.
Use of equivalent, non-APE equipment is acceptable if the listed

APE is not avai lable.

c. Operation of approved APE and approved equivalent non-APE
must be in accordance with all local safety requirements.

d. Use of APE is governed by AR 700-20.
e. Refer to TM 43-0001-47 and the applicable Operator’s

Manuals for further information and data concerning the listed
ammunition transfer equipment.

= Vo PO SR, bR Y 7alalalV 4 ) o JRupey P T eV e TT . S el [ Py S I S Via)Vialih aVel V4

L. LolltacCti AMCeLuUM, ~OC doianiqu, 1L, Arp ocCuL 10l \ MIOIVIL - DOM -
MDY TNAN 7Q2_-.£QQ1/5EQ7A4A with nrrhar miaactrinna ~rANrarninag Franafas
ATia ) AIvIaN 7D VOouvw Ly s v AL il P SELU S S WY A \1\.&\.0&.4—\/110 bu‘l\a\.—LLLLllv CAQIIDLTL
equipment, if required.
i Skl il i =

a. Conveyor, Powered Belt, APE 1022Ml1. Used to convey
artillery projectiles, small rockets, wooden and fiber boxed
general supplies, miscellaneous ammunition, and ammunition

components through plant buildings. The conveyor regquires
220/440 VAC, 3-phase, 60-Hz power source. Conveyor lengths vary

to suit installation needs.

b. System, Monorail, Conveyor, APE 1044Ml1. Used to convey
oaded pr ojectiles and/or fixed rounds of ammunition 37mm
Lo 1

et ey e la IR | —— e ~ —~ mL

LllLUusll yaJ.llL.Lllg dllu uLY .Lll‘:’ UPCLC’-LJ-ULJD- 111
m\%Yes a 220//440 vAC 3. nh::en 60-Hz power sou

A A s A g MvC L =AW 1V

Monorall system lengths vary to su1t 1nstallat10n needs. The
monorail is used with the following paint booths: APE 1045,
APE, 1069, APE 1070, APE 1205, APE 1214, AND APE 1280.

O T
C
DC
«
'_.l
< U
(D g\

[~
rra
LT,

FIGU

RE 8. Example of Appendix E, approved intraplant
transfer equipment (Sheet 1 of 2)

fomnaera 2 0O 1 [
\PAXG S e0Veded] o

24




Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

c. Conveyor, Powered Belt, APE 2032. Used to convey small

arms ammunition and other small items short distances. The
conveyor requires a 220/440 VAC, 3-phase, 60-Hz power source.
Conveyor lengths vary to suit installation needs. The conveyor

is used with storage hoppers APE 2021 and APE 2031.

E-3. APPROVED AMMUNITION CARTS.

The following carts are signed to provide an economical,
efficient, and safe method of conveyance for ammunition and
latatisiatatal=%sak=] ‘.ﬂ AT\QV‘QF;I‘\“G nr)’\av‘a latal N0 of lalfatabh V4=V R a¥al~) ';Q At c::f:a [aVald
LUIIIFUAACIALD 414 \JLJCLGL,J-\JLAD WILT L T H\JWCL \.aUlJ-VC](AA w o o AANJ O DAL <y dANJ O
practical, or not available. The carts are adaptable for

transferring inspection samples, rejects, and re-runs on an
operational line.

a. Cart, Ammunition, 37mm through 105mm Projectiles, APE

1176. Used to transport up to six prOJectlles during maintenance
operations The projectiles can be a maximum of 18 inches in
length The maximum load on the cart cannot exceed 400 pounds

b. Cart, Ammunition, Complete Round, APE 1177. Used to
transport four complete rounds of ammunition during maintenance
operations. The cart accomodates 37mm through 105mm cartridges
up to 40-inches long.

c art, Ammunition, Small Items, APE 1177. Used to
transport fuzes and other small items during maintenance
t1

d. Cart, Projectile, Navy, APE 7031. Used to transport
heavy ammunition items or components, especially Navy 5-inch and
6-inch projectiles.

E-4.

a. Life, Projectile (Conveyor - Monorail), APE 2137. Used
to lift or lower 120mm through 8 inch projectiles from a belt
conveyor to a monorail conveyor. Used in conjunction with
approved conveyors APE 1022M1 and APE 1044Mi. The 1ift must have
access to air at 100 psi.

b. Device, Projectile Lifting, APE 2168. Used to raise or
lower 155mm through 8 inch projectiles from a belt conveyor to a
monorail conveyor. Used in conjunction with approved conveyors
APE 1022M1 and APE 1044M1. The device must have access to air at

80-100 psi.

FIGCURE 8. Examnle of Annen

o amCaaas, S g o S om -

di
equipment (Sheet 2 of 2)




Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

APPENDIX F

PENTACHLOROPHENOL (PENTA) - TREATED PACKING MATERIALS

F-1. GENERAL.

The degree of hazard associated with PENTA-treated packing materials

cannot be determined by visual examination. There are no quantifiable

criteria to use in judging such terms as "loose" or "excessive". The guidance

e harasn ahAlA ka F 11A-u=A vimAas tha Al AF a2 vramsAamt T oot od o)
3...ch1 nerein sagcu.lg AL AUW uiivac 4 [S2 94— u*&c\.\,;ulx CI a Treplident inaustriai

Hygienist who has evaluated the actual PENTA exposure in question. PENTA
itself is a registered pesticide and is toxic by inhalation, ingestion, or

contact. In situation where 11qu10 solutions of PENTA are to be used the
hvnlpnn/nrrnnarunnal medicine support ahould he obtained nr\nr to h1=nn1ng

such operatlons
F-2. PERSONAL HYGIENE REQUIREMENTS.

The handling of treated packaging materials represents less hazard, but

1t 18 necessary to maintain both procedural controls and good personal
hygi_ene. Persons hand'l1nn PENTA-treated dm wooden bhoxes or pallers will wear

4T iO PN D H) Lirealeld G < woal

leather-palmed work gloves and flame- retardant coveralls or tyvek coveralls
dry. Personnel should not be permitted to eat, drink, or smoke durlng work
periocds. Personnel should be reguired to wash prior to eating, drinking,
smoking, or using toilet facilities, and after each shift. The leather-palmed
gloves should be maintained separate from items of personal clothing and
should be disposed of as PENTA-contaminated when no longer required. The
coveralls should be laundered after use to prevent accumulation of PENTA. Any
personnel who may be pregnant should not be allowed to work with PENTA-treated
material. Personnel encountering problems relating to PENTA-treated material

should be referred to Installation/Unit Medical Officer.

F-3. AREAS OF WETNESS OR TACKINESS.

DENTA _+vaatrad 1t+am

a +thatr aheaer areas AF e - 1
T LaAviAnm CiTQAQLTw 4 LT -

cna 50w areas O weclness, \_acﬂiress, or
crystallization of surfaces represent a higher degree of hazard. When it is
necessary to handle such materials, impervious protective gloves and aprons
{neoprene or nitrile rubber) should be worn to prevent skin contact and
contamination of clothing. The gloves may be Men’s Solvent Resistant, Black,
Type III, Gloves (NSN 8415-00-823-7455) or equivalent. All protective gear
and clothlng which directly contacts PENTA crystals, solution, or PENTA-
treated materials showing evidence of wetness or tackiness should be replaced
or laundered after use to prevent accumulation of PENTA. Even when the
treated materials do not show evidence of wetness, tackiness, or

crystallization, it is still good practice to have the clothing laundered

afrer usge .

?IGURE 9. Sample Appendix F. pentachlorophenol (PENTA) -
packing materials(sheet 1 of 3) (para 3.8.1.6).

[
ch



Downloaded fro?n http://lwww.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

F-4. VOLATILIZED PENTA.

Under conditions of warm temperatures or enclosed storage, volatilized
PENTA may cause resplratory distress and/or eye irritation. An obvious odor
of PENTA or irritation of the mucous membranes of the eyes, nose or throat are
indications of potentially harmful airborne PENTA dust, mist or vapor.

Ventilation sufficient to reduce the irritation to an unnoticeable level,
or chemical cartridge respirators with organic vapor cartridges and dust,
fume, or mist filters, including pesticide respirators, will be required. If
the airborne PENTA concentration exceeds, or is expected to exceed, the
Threshold Limit Value (TLV) or 0.5 mg/m’ Time Weighted Average (TWA), a NIOSH-

o X3 ™ ?10
approved corganic vapor respirator with dust prefilter must be worn. The U.S.

Army Environmental Hygiene Agency provides the following sampling laboratories
should be contacted to verify their particular sampling protocol:

Mechanism Equipment Sample Rate Sample Vol.
or time in Liters
Min Max
a. Carried by Filter Cassette 1-2 Liters/Minute 50 500
Sawdust cloged-face with
spacer (CE 0.8
Micron)
b. Vapor Midget Impinger 1.5 Liters/Minute 100 240
15 ml of Ethylene
Glycol)

If the TLV of 0.5 mg/m’® is exceeded, adequate precautions must be taken to
reduce worker exposure to a safe level.

- abs T s ber ~F ~1 Avemb mem A oo PR UO T T JE T,

Personnel should not burn PENTA treated wood or scraps, due to the
smlLLaULLL\.y of PENTA ya.Ll.J.\_.Lca, aunie, a..uu vapOIr 1nco SnmoKe, duu bIlUUJ.(_l
not be allowed to work PENTA-treated wood (sanding, sawing, drilling, planing,
etc.) because of the potential release of PENTA-contaminated particles and

FIGURE 9. Sample Appendix F, pentachlorophenol (PENTA) -treated
packing materials (sheet 2 of 3) (para 3.8.1.6).

27



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

F-6. DISPOSITION

(@]
n
(o)

Clothing, rags, or gloves that have been contaminated with PENTA, and are
no longer required, should be placed in metal containers and sealed. The

mmen b s mAava ~AE wramta matavrial ahAit 1A Ra TakalaAd Paratelal-S o a=] mA A ey Aa A
CcullLalilicTi o wvL WQaQADLT unuaLciLiaar onuvualIu o AQJT AT U GD L\J LullLTiILD cuAu o PLUVJ.UCU
to local property disposal personnel for appropriate disposal. In OCONUS

locations, disposal should consider the environmental requirements of the host
nation. Specific information on the safe storage and disposal of PENTA-
contaminated materials may be obtained from U.S. ARMY Environmental Hygiene
Agency, Toxicology Division (HSHB-07) and the Waste Disposal Engineering

Division (HSHB-ES-H), Edgewood, MD 21040, DSN 584-2024.
F-7. CRYSTALLIZATION (BLOOMING) OF PENTA-TREATED MATERIALS.

Crystallization (blooming) of PENTA-treated materials may require

correction if it boseg a2 health hazard to individuale as Aatrarminad hvy 1Acal
correctidon 1I 1T pPOSEes & Acd.ta fnazarg ingiviguals, aecermined o +CCaai

medical authorities. The process of removing excess crystals should be
accomplished without increasing the health risk to exposed personnel.
Specific procedures and industrial hygiene support should by requested from
U.S. Army Environmental Hygiene Agency, Toxicology Division (HSHB-ES-H),
Edgewood, MD 21040, DSN 584-2024.

2?_0 LIAVMTIT. TM/A MNP TITMDED MDEATEN WYTII 2T/ MADTUDMNATE /ANADDED AMADTIIDAAMD
& D . FRAAAN LY A A AN\T I A \JATALD B BN ANSN LDV VYV A A A & A AN\ AVAMRAE AJABBAVRYN A L] N \VE E 1S ANAAKE AZAANANA AL o
Prevent inhalation, 1ingestion, and skin contact. Personnel should wash

hands before eating, drinking, smoking, and using toilet facilities. All
exposed areas of the body should be washed at the end of each workday.

exposed areas of the body should be washe
Leather palmed gloves should offer proper skin protection. If skin 1rritation
is noted, a v1ny1 coated glove can then be substituted. Coveralls may be

req‘ulred if irritation is noted for other areas of the budy A NICOSH- appfOVEu

dust mask should be worn when sawing and machining treated wood.

N)
[+ 4]




Downloaded from http://WWW.everyspec.conrﬁr

MIL-M-63012A
APPENDIX A

SINGLE HAZARD ICONS PRESENTATION

10 SCOPE
10.2 Scope. This appendix lists single hazard icons which may
be used in technical manuals (TM) warnings either singly or in

This list is intended to include all approved
additional icons and definitions will be

combination.
single hazard icons;

added, as applicable, when this document is amended or revised.
This appendix is a mandatory part of the standard. The
information contained herein is intended for compliance.

20 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS.

This section is not applicable to this appendix.

TNV T AT T Y AT

30.1 Icon. Pictorial respresentation; visual image to give
immediate recognition of a hazard.

40 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

40.1 Usage of icons. Icons shall be used with signal word(s)
The signal word(s) shall be placed toc the right of or below the
icon{(s) as shown in figure A-1. The icon(s) shall precede
applicable text in TMs.

40.2 Development of jicons

40.2.1 Icons shall be enclosed in a square or rectangular Dox.
The signal word{s) for single icons shall appear ocutside the box
at the upper right-hand side. Type size for signal word(s) shall

be no smaller than 10 DOlnt

12 point bold face type is

recommended. (See flgure A-2 for presentation format for icon
usage.)

40.2.2 As specified by the contracting activity, icons shall or
shall not be prepared for electronic presentation digitizing per
Government -provided regquirements.

50 DETAILED REQUIREMENTS

50.1 Icons and definitions. The following icons shall be used

in warnings
applicable.
contractlng

ncari as

for all TMs governed by this standard

when

-~

Unless requIEHlEIlL .l.b prL.LL.LL,dLLy C)&L.LUUCU U_y Lile

act1v1ty the signal words and definiti

29

ions shall be



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

ICON
SIGNAL WORD - DEFINITION
NOTE: Signal word appears in all capital
letters below. preceding the definition.
ﬁ BIOLOGICAL - abstract symbol bug shows that
{ a material may contain bacteria or viruses
that present & danger to life cor health.

B

that the material will cause burns or
irritation to human skin or tissue.

CHEMICAL - drops of ligquid on hand shows

J

ﬂ

;
I
i

|

(7

i _
1 4
-
I‘

[

FIGURE A-1. Icons with signal word sample

(reference Appendix A, para 40.

30



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

ELBCTRICAL - olectrical wire to arm with
Al mrd el memembn Y emcemom e AL

v;uwu;;u;\., -ynw; zunlu.ng mrouqn nhuman
body shows that shock hazard is Dpraesaent.

ELECTRICAL - alectrical wira to hand with

electricity symbol running through hand
shows that shock hazard is present.

EXPLOSION - rapidly expanding symbol shows
that the material may explode if subjected

tc high temperatures, sources of ignition
or high pressure.

EYE PROTECTION - person with goggles shows
that the materiai wiil injure the eyes.

FALLING PARTS - arrow bouncing off human

EaV VY doaww A
shoulder and head shows that falling parts

present a danger to life or limb.

f:‘.%ﬁil |

--]
[
£
o
[y
o
[ ]

PIRE - flame shows that a material may
and cause burns.

N
N

13

!!

FIGURE A-1. Icons with signal word sampies {Sheet 2 of 6)
{reference Appendix A, para 40.1.

t
sl § YYNedqilC WALL UL VEr AT ITWYIICAT 1M A+



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

l

FLYING PARTICLES - arrows bouncina off face

shows that particles flying through the air
will harm face.

P N
- A

s

] [

:’;:
O
ny

ARTICLES - arrows bouncing off face
o c

faca ehialAd aohaure that FRE R
=T waaaSaa SiiwWe paivicles

flying through the air will hgrg face.

)

Rivy
i!!__

|

g
\\

HEAVY OBJECT - human figure stooping
over heavy object shows physical
injury potential from improper

11‘&.‘— Ao o e B o

41101ng Tacnnigue.

O I A R B
P":
A A I D

L

HEAVY PARTS - hand with heavy object on top
shows that heavy parts can crush and harm.

L

M

HEAVY PARTS - foOO

b e oo & P Y . V4
SLUUWD WiilalL lsavy

[

FIGURE A-1.

32



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

HEAVY PARTS -~ heavy object on human figure
shows that heavy parts present a danqer to
life or limb.

\’,1

2

H

n-. HEAVY PARTS - heavy object pinning human

Vl figure against wall shows that heavy,

= moving parts present a danger to life or
limb.

f!!.

'-l[

HELMET PROTECTION - arrow bouncing off head
with hslmet 8hows that faliiﬁg parts
present a danger.

- A2 4

@Eii'

I

HOT AREA - hand over object r-diatinq heat
‘ shows that part is hot and can burn

R

indicates extreme danger for eyes fr
laser beams and reflections.

LASER LIGHT - lager lnnhf hazard sy=bc
o

g

—— s 1 [Cheat 4 of §)
FIGURE A-1. Icons with sigmnal word samples (Sheet £ of 6)
para 40.1

(reference Arnnandix

A CAAN " asprpr~eaw—S- S




FIGURE A-1.

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

1

@

X

x

-
N
4

i

| A 1
(006 96]
N

| [fo

G

MOVING PARTS - human figure with an arm
caught between gears shows that the moving
parts of the equipment present a danger to
life or limb.

MOVING PARTS - hand with fingers caught
between gears shows that the moving parts
of ths squipment present a danger to iife

or limb.

MOVING PARTS - hand with fingers caught
between rollers shows that the moving parts
of the equipment present a danger to life

Ny Yimh
Cor .

skull and crossbones shows that a

N -
ial is poisonous or is a danger to

RADIATION - three circular wedges shows
that the material emits radiocactive energy
and can injure human tissue.

- -

Icons with signal word samples (Sheet 5 of 6)

(reference Appendix A, para 40.1).

34




Downloaded frdm http://wwv;/.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

SHARP OBJECT - pointed object in hand shows
that aharn Aahda~d nrnﬂan#a - A o v - & o
L€ ¢ £ 3 & —saim a pr as j - Preaciivo a uauywss [S1 8}
limb.

SHARP OBJECT - pointed object in hand shows
that sharp object presents a danger to

i limb.
QLIATIN ANDTY — d A - -
I l UouLll = polntea opject in oot shows
¥ d T e PTA eSS 4 \‘ull"& - \J
I l limb.
m CSI.TCK FINOD - wawvy 1Tinma ~m Flans sofsb Y _
— P aia AN & ainowan wavy ;..l..ulc Vil LiVUUL willl 1egSs
I ! l prone shows that slick floor presents a
i “.i danger for falling.
VAPOR - human figure in a oud shows that
material vapors present a da nger to life or

health.

FIGURE A-1. Icons with signal word samples (Sheet 6 of 6)
(reference Appendix A, para 40.1.

35




Figure A-2,

Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A
Type of Hazera
SIGNAL W(ORD
icon
Qoe-lcon Hazard
' )
IQ— Up to Calwmn Wigin —_—
1 . -
i [STGNAL WORD
bconm @ jicor
N N
Iwg 'con Hy-ard
! !
4—— Up to Lo van Wigtn —..:
I
| } |
fcon llconJ Jcoij
SIGNAL WORCD
Three-lcgr =32374
]4———09!0 Column W g1 —_—
I 1 r I
| ’ H |!
tlcon fcon crlcen L itcan |
| ] |
SiGNAL WORD
Eouyr-icgn Hazarg
i!— Up to Jo-umn Wigtn +§
N
fcon lconJ"CGp fcon
SR S B S
C.o. 1 ShGNaC woRL
tLeun |
L
Five.-lcon Hazard

Multiple icon usage and pre

| €——— Vo to Column ®idtn

—" !

bcon tcon yjlcon iicon{
| VL I J

Con .. | SiGNaL wORD

LIRS V] reun '

Qix . con Hazarg

44— Up to Coruma Wign —O}

i | fﬁ : ) |

;lconi"con ilcon ;1c0n

{ S B S B L ]

f — 1 T

‘\con Lcon l E con

SIONAL WORD

28960 lcon Hazard

!4———— Jp to Colwmn Wi gin —§}

: i “ { |

ftcon flican i ytcon lhicgn
i

| T

‘ i r

Ilcon| icon lcon ]lcon
| !

SIGNA. WORD

Eignt-fcopn Hazardg

ion forma

(reference Appendix A, paras 40.1,

40.2.1).

w
(£,




Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A

INDEX

Acquisition reau1rements e e e e e e e e e e e e
Acronyms e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 8
Appendix . . . . . . . . .+« 4« <« 4 < < < <« . . 3.8/3.
Appendixes, other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.8
Applicability

.

Wk R D oY
OCNOWWR WN

APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS . <. e e e e e e e e e .
“nhvn‘raﬂ AantFrvanl antE Fryranofaoryr amiirmaoand 2 2/2 Q
nb}h.l v CTuu J.llL.J.ahJLalAl_ i Qiio LT 4 b\iu&ylllk’LA\.« . . - . EERIR Sl e o
Authentication page ce . . - .

C on page
Cautions. . . e . e e e e e e e ... .. . . . . 3.1.8
Changes from prev1ous igsue. . . . . . . . . . .. . . .6.4
Change page. . . . . .. . coe . . . 3.3.1.4
Consumable Materi ls . . L., . . 3.2f/3.8.1.2
Corrosion prevention and control (CBC) . 3.4.4
Cover e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3.3.1

Definitions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . < .. . << . ... 37
Destruction notice . . . JOOC J A
Deviations and exceptlons e e e e e e e e e e e 3.4.3
Dlsp051tlon e e e e e e e e . . . . . . . . 3.4.6
Distribution leltatlon statement e e e e e e ... .. 3.301.1
Tvriiri »YArnmaont+ ol Yol yoamaont o 2 2L/ Q 1 7
iuldv L L vidliciic A L LLHULLLLIICLJLVO . . . - . . -~ LINS 9 .U A oo 7
Environmental regulations compliance . e . <« . 3.4.10
Equipment and special facilities . . . .3.2g/3.8.1.3
Facilities . . . . . . . . . . . « <« . < < . <« . . 3.2g/3.8.1.3
Federal item name . . . . . . . « « « <« « « < +« < . . . . 3.8.1.2
Figures coe e .o . e e . . 1.2
T e 2 A o]
roOLl> . . . . . . . . . - . . . . J.4.4
Front matter . . . . . 3.2a/3.3
Government documents . . . . . . . . . . . e e o oo 2.1
Hazard analysis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.21/3.8.1.8
Hazardous material warnings and icons . . . . . . . . . . . 3.1.7
T~~~ o] 1 ~
PRGLOIPY-] . - . . . - B . . . . - . . J.4L .0
Tllustraticns . . . . . . 3.1.4
Intended use .. . ce e .. 6.1
Introduction . .. . .. . 3.2b/3.4

W
~3

T s o o A = o em



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

MIL-M-63012A
National stock numbers (NSN) 3.1.2
Nomenclature 3.1.2
NOTES 6.0
Order of precedence 2.3
Operational requirements. 3.5
PACKAGING . 5.0
yac&aglng and packing . 5.1
I'G.LL LAUJIbCLD . . . . . - 3.1.2
Pentachlornnheno1 (PENTA) -treated packing 3.23/3.8.1.6
Protection . 3.4.8/3.4.9
Quaility Acceptacne Requirements 3.2c/3.6
QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS .4.0
References 3.1.4/3.2e/3.8.1.1
Ronnrting errors 1 3 2
Reporting errors ... 3.3.2
Reports 3.4.2
REQUIREMENTS . 3.0
Resource respon51b111ty 3.9.1
Resgsource recovery . 3.4.11
Responsibility for 1nspecc1on 4.1
Safety regquirements 3.4.7
SCOPE . . . 1.0
Scope . 1.1/3.4.1
Spec1f1catlons ... .20
Standards 2.1.1/3.5.3
Style and format .. 2.1
Supersession notice 3.3.1.2
Table of contents .. . 3.3.3
Tabulated data 3.2h/3.4.12
Title block 3.3.2/3.3.2.1
Warning page 3.3.1.3
Work planning 3.4.5
CUSTODIAN: PREPARING ACTIVITY:
Army - TM Army - ™
Navy - SH
Raview Activities: Project Number TMSS 0298
Army - AL, AR, CR, EA, MI
Navy - AS, NW, NM

(VY]

[« 4]



Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com

ARDIZATION DOCUMENT IMPROVEMENT PROPOSAL

INSTRUCTIONS
i. The prepanng activity must compiete biocks 1,2,3, and 8. in biock i, both the document aumber and revision ietier shouid be givea.
2. The submuticr of this form must complete blocks 4,5,6, and 7
3. The prepanng acuvity must provide a reply withm 30 days from recept of this form.

NOTE: Thus form may not be used to request copies of documents, nor o request waivers, or clarification of requirements oo curreat contracts. Commeats submutied oo this
form do not consttute or mply authorizaton 10 wWaive any portion of the referenced document(s) or to amend coatractural requiremeats.

I RECOMMEND A CHANGE 1.DOCUMENT NUMBER 2. DOCUMENT DATE (YYMMDD)

3 .DOCUMENT TITLE

Mariialag Tarhnical - Nannt Maintananca WAark Ramiiremanta for
Manuals, Technical: Depot Maintenance Work Requirements for
Maintenance/Demilitariza Chemical Ammunition

tion of Conventional and
d

4 NATURE OF CHANGE (Identify par. graph

2 . ANRLUNDS U LIANCS SQCHLLlY pelia

Attach extra sheets as needed.)

5.REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

.SUBMITTER

o

a.NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) b.ORGANIZATION

C.ARDDRESS (Include Zip Code) d.TELEPHONE (Include 7 .DATE SUBMITTED
Area Code) {YYMMDD)

(1) Commercial

I95) ATYAIINN /T &
\a)jJ AU LUV VA L
applicable)
8 . PREPARING ACTIVITY
a  NAME b . TELEPHONE (Include Area Code)
USAMC Logistic Support Activity (1) Commercial (2) AUTOVON
Comm (205) 995-9858 DSN 645-9858
C .ADDRESS (Include Zip Code) [F YOU DO NOT RECEIVE A REPLY WITHIN 45 DAYS, CONTACT:
TTN: N Defense Quality and Standardization Office
A : AMXLS-APP 5203 Leesburg Pike, Suitc 1403, Falls Church, VA 22041-3466
Redstone Arsenal, AL Telepbone (703) 756-2340 AUTOVON 289.2340
35898-7466
DD Porm 1426, OCT 89 Previcus editlions are cbsclete 1987290




Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com



